

No. 11-1175

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OLIVEA MARX,

Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ADAM L. PLOTKIN
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. WIENCZKOWSKI
621 17th Street, Suite 1800
Denver, Colorado 80211
(303) 296-3566
aplotkin@alp-pc.com
swieczkowski@alp-pc.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. The Finding of the Court of Appeals that 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3) does not Displace Presumptive Costs Allowed Under Rule 54(d)(1) does not Conflict with any Deci- sions of this Court and Only Conflicts with one Other Court of Appeals.....	9
II. The Fact-Based Ruling that the Docu- ment at Issue did not Constitute a “Communication” under the FDCPA does not Conflict with any Decisions of this Court or any Other Appellate Courts; nor does it Raise any Issue of Broad Im- portance which would Warrant this Court’s Review.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985).....	19
<i>Biggs v. Credit Collections, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84793 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 15, 2007).....	24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910, 179 L. Ed. 2d 969 (2011)	19
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc., v. W.V. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	6
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 129 S. Ct. 1058, 172 L. Ed. 2d 791 (2009)	25
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 120 S. Ct. 1655, 146 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2000).....	19
<i>Costa v. Nat'l Action Fin. Serv.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	21
<i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346, 101 S. Ct. 1146, 67 L. Ed. 2d 287 (1981)	11, 12
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353, 125 S. Ct. 2478, 62 L. Ed. 2d 343 (2005).....	25
<i>Edwards v. Niagra Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	21
<i>Fava v. RRI, Inc.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5630 (N.D.N.Y. April 24, 1997).....	24
<i>Gwin v. American Rover Transportation Co.</i> , 482 F. 3d 969 (7th Cir. 2007)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Horkey v. J.D.B. Associates</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	28
<i>Hosseinzadeh v. M.R.S. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	22
<i>Hutton v. C.B. Accounts, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77881 (C.D. Ill. August 3, 2010)	21
<i>Inman v. NCO Fin. Sys.</i> , 2009 U.S. LEXIS 98215 (E.D. Pa. October 21, 2009)	21
<i>Klein v. Grynberg</i> , 44 F. 3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Krug v. Focus Receivables Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45850 (D.N.J. 2010)	21
<i>Lensch v. Armada Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	21
<i>Leyse v. Corp. Coll. Servs.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67719 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>Mark v. J.C. Christensen & Associates, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67724 (D. Minn. Au- gust 4, 2009).....	21
<i>Mexican-American Educators v. State of Cali- fornia</i> , 231 F. 3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Nichols v. CMRE Fin. Servs.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25373 (D.N.J. March 16, 2010).....	21
<i>National Info. Servs. v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 51 F. 3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Padilla v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pacheco v. Mineta</i> , 448 F. 3d 783 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Popeil Bros., Inc. v. Schick Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 F. 2d 772 (7th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 623 F. 3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 15, 16
<i>Ramirez v. Apex Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	21
<i>Rouse v. Law Offices of Rory Clark</i> , 603 F. 3d 699 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Savage v. NIC, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65071 (D. Ariz. July 28, 2009)	21
<i>Shand-Pistilli v. Prof’l Account Servs.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75056 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2010)	23
<i>Shand-Pistilli v. Prof’l Account Servs.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64446 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2011)	23
<i>The Baltimore</i> , 8 Wall. 377 (1869).....	6
<i>Thomasson v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79855 (S.D. Cal. October 27, 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 117 S. Ct. 1032, 137 L. Ed. 2d 132 (1997).....	25
<i>West v. Nationwide Credit</i> , 998 F. Supp. 642 (W.D.N.C. 1998).....	22
<i>White & White, Inc. v. American Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 786 F. 2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yarbrough v. FMS, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123459 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	21
<i>Zenith Insur. Co. v. Breslaw</i> , 108 F. 3d 205 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:	
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1692, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(6)	26
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	27
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8)	26
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(7).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	15
46 U.S.C. § 2114(b).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695.....	14
